No. EDN-C-A(4)3/2007-L Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Elementary Education

From:

Addl. Chief Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

To

1. The Director, Elementary Education, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171001

2 The Director, Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171001

Dated Shimla-171002, the 2-4-2016

Subject Sir,

शिक्षकों को गैर शिक्षक कार्यों हेतु प्रतिनियुकित करने बारे।

I am directed to refer to your letter No. EDN-H(Ele)(1)C-2/92-2008-10 dated 9th November,2015 on the subject cited and to say that the matter was referred to the Election Department who has advised as under:-

"Examined Department is advised to consider the following observations:-

As per ECI's directions, one BLO for each polling station has to be appointed who is a local Government/Semi-Government Official, familiar with the local electors. compliance with directions, total 7,382 **BLOs** have been appointed in this State. Out of 7,382 BLOs, 2,591 are teachers who are mostly from the C & V categories. In rural areas, some JBTs have also been deployed as BLOs due to nonavailability of other Govt./Semi-Govt. employees. All the District Election Officers(DCs) are being directed from time to time to deploy minimum teaching staff on BLO's duty and where necessary, they

P. ALCOH

should be drafted for BLO work during holidays and non-teaching hours and during vacations.

1 2

1 2 APR 2016

Cntd...

Further to minimize the working of BLOs amongst teaching staff as well as to avoid possibility of skipping the staff from the offices/Institutions on pretext of BLO's duty as noticed oftenly, all the DEOs/EROs have been directed to keep strict vigil and all the verbal communications be confirmed in writing so that proper communication with regard to actual performance of BLO's duty could be ascertained. The copies of aforesaid references issued vide this Department's letter No. 6-18/2013-ELN, dated 29th January, 2015 and 5th January, 2016 are also placed on file for

kind perusal.

This has the approval of the CEO-cum-ACS(Elections).

You are, therefore requested to take necessary action accordingly under intimation to this Department.

Yours faithfully,

Under Secretary (Ele. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

Directorate of Hr. Education Himachal Pradesh 2 1 APR 2016

Endst. No. No. EDN-HE(1)B(6)-1/98-4-II Dated Shimla – 171001 the 21.4-2016 Copy for information and further necessary action is forwarded to:-

- 1. The Addl. Chief Secretary (Education) to the Govt. of H.P. w.r.t. to his letter No. EDN-C-A(4)3/2007-L dated 02.04.2016 for information please.
- 2. The Additional Director of Hr. Education (Admn./ C/S), H.P.
- 3. The Joint Director of Hr. Education, C-I/C-II, H.P.
- 4. The Joint Controller (F&A), Dte. of Hr. Education, H.P.
- 5. The OSD(C)/ OSD (Skt.) Directorate of Hr. Education, H.P.
- 6. The DDO, directorate of higher Education, Shimla, H.P.-1.
- 7. All the Principal, GDC/ GCTE Dharamshala / Skt. Colleges in Pradesh.
- 8. The Deputy Director of Hr. Education H.P. with the direction that further action be taken as per instructions issued vide letter of even number dated 02.04.2016 and be conveyed for compliance to all the field offices/ institutions under your control.
- 9. The CSL, Library Solan District Solan HP.
- 10. The PS to the Director of Higher Education, H.P.
- H. The Technical Officer, Dte. of Hr. Education, H.P. (for the uploading on deptt. Website.)
- 12. Guard File.

Director Higher Education Himachal Pradesh